OR SUPPLY PURCHASE CONTRACTS FOR WHICH INFORMAL BIDS ARE 
REQUIRED.   

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. The first sentence of G.S. 143-131 is amended by deleting the 
words "one thousand dollars ($1,000)" and substituting the words "two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500)".  

Sec. 2. The following local acts are repealed:  
Section 2   of Chapter 729, Session Laws of 1953  
Section 2   of Chapter 277, Session Laws of 1977  
Section 2   of Chapter 262, Session Laws of 1979.  
Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.